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Charter Communications, Inc.

This document supplements the Prospectus, dated April 13, 2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 1, dated April 14,
2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 2, dated May 30, 2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 3, dated June 27, 2006,
Prospectus Supplement No. 4, dated September 20, 2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 5, dated October 4,

2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 6, dated November 14, 2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 7, dated December 13,
2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 8, dated December 21, 2006, Prospectus Supplement No. 9, dated June 1,

2007 and Prospectus Supplement No. 9A, dated June 26, 2007 (collectively, the "Prospectus"), relating to the resale
by certain holders of up to $862,500,000 aggregate principal amount of Charter Communications, Inc.’s 5.875%
convertible senior notes due 2009 (the "Notes") and shares of common stock issuable upon conversion thereof.

This Prospectus Supplement relates to the resale by the holders of the Notes.

The information appearing in the Selling Securityholder table included in this Prospectus Supplement, as of the date
hereof, supersedes the information in the table appearing under the heading "Selling Securityholders" in the
Prospectus.

If the information in this Prospectus Supplement is inconsistent with any information contained in the Prospectus or
in the reports, proxy statements or other documents previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(collectively, the "SEC Reports") incorporated by reference in the Prospectus or delivered in connection therewith, the
Prospectus and/or any SEC Report, as applicable, shall be deemed superseded by this Supplement.

In all other ways, the Prospectus shall remain unchanged.

This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with, and may not be delivered or utilized without, the
Prospectus.

INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE

We file annual, quarterly, special reports and other information with the SEC. We are incorporating by reference
certain information we have filed with the SEC, which means that we disclose important information to you by
referring you to those documents. The information incorporated by reference is an important part of this document,
and information that we file later with the SEC will automatically update and supersede this information. Specifically,
we incorporate by reference the documents listed below and any future filings made with the SEC under Section 13 or
15(d) of the Exchange Act (excluding any information furnished but not filed) prior to the termination of this offering
(collectively, the "SEC Reports"):

e our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006;
e our quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2007, and
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e our current reports on Form 8-K filed on February 9, 2007, February 28, 2007, March 12, 2007, March 14,
2007, April 11, 2007, May 3, 2007, May 15, 2007 and August 2, 2007.

In addition, all documents filed by us under Sections 13(a), 13(c), 14 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 after the date of this prospectus supplement and before the sale of all of the common stock covered hereby or the
termination of this offering shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from the
respective dates of filing of such documents.

Upon request, we will provide you without charge, a copy of any or all of the documents incorporated by reference,
other than exhibits to such documents unless the exhibits are specifically incorporated by reference in the documents.
Please direct requests to:

Secretary
Charter Communications, Inc.
12405 POWERSCOURT DRIVE
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63131
(314) 965-0555

The information in the above reports and any future filings we make with the SEC speak only as of the respective
dates thereof or, where applicable, the dates identified therein. You may read and copy any document we file at the
SEC’s public reference room at 450 Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., as well as the SEC’s regional offices. Please
call the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330 for further information relating to the public reference rooms. These SEC filings are
also available to the public at the SEC’s web site at www.sec.gov.

You should rely only on the information incorporated by reference or provided in this prospectus supplement. We
have not authorized anyone else to provide you with other
information.
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The information appearing in the table below, as of the date hereof, supersedes the information in the table appearing

under the heading "Selling Securityholders" in the Prospectus:

Selling Securityholder

ADAR Investment Fund
LTD

AG Offshore
Convertibles, Ltd.
AHFP Context

AIG Annuity Insurance
Company

AIG Life Insurance
Company

Akanthos Arbitrage
Master Fund, LP
American General Life
and Accident Insurance
Company

American General Life
Insurance Company
American International
Life Assurance Company
of New York

Argent Classic
Convertible Arbitrage
Fund L.P.

Argent Classic
Convertible Arbitrage
Fund II, L.P.

Argent Classic
Convertible Arbitrage
Fund (Bermuda) Ltd.
Argent Opportunities
Fund LLC

Banc of America
Securities LLC (1)
Basso Fund Ltd.

Basso Holdings Ltd.
Basso Multi-Strategy
Holding Fund Ltd.
BBT Fund, L.P.

Convertible Senior Notes

Amount of
Notes Owned

Before Offering
$ 22,145,000
$ 30,500,000
$ 300,000
$ 1,790,000
$ 520,000
$ 16,000,000
$ 540,000
$ 1,070,000
$ 40,000
$ 2,590,000
$ 350,000
$ 7,670,000
$ 150,000
$ 350,000
$ 2,392,000
$ 5,290,000
$ 11,290,000
$ 3,000,000

Principal
Amount of
Notes That
May Be Sold
$ 22,145,000
$ 30,500,000
$ 300,000
$ 1,790,000
$ 520,000
$ 16,000,000
$ 540,000
$ 1,070,000
$ 40,000
$ 2,590,000
$ 350,000
$ 7,670,000
$ 150,000
$ 350,000
$ 2,392,000
$ 5,290,000
$ 11,290,000
$ 3,000,000

Shares of Class A
Common Stock

Shares of
Class A
Common
Stock
Owned
Before
Offering
9,150,825

12,603,304
123,966

739,669
214,876

6,611,569

223,140

442,148

16,528

1,070,247

144,628

3,169,421
61,983
144,628
988,429
2,185,950

4,665,288
1,239,669

Shares That

May Be Sold

9,150,825

12,603,304
123,966

739,669
214,876

6,611,569

223,140

442,148

16,528

1,070,247

144,628

3,169,421
61,983
144,628
988,429
2,185,950

4,665,288
1,239,669
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Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.
(D

BlackRock Liechtenstein
Global Trust High Yield
BNY Capital Markets,
Inc.

Canyon Balanced Equity
Master Fund, Ltd.
Canyon Value
Realization Fund L.P.
Canyon Value

Realization MAC 18, Ltd.

CC Convertible
Arbitrage, Ltd.

Citadel Equity Fund Ltd.
Citigroup Global
Markets, Inc.(1)
Citigroup Global Markets
Ltd.(1)

CNH CA Master
Account, L.P.

1,000,000
1,580,000
885,000
375,000
760,000
35,000

4,950,000
10,000,000

23,751,000
141,387,000

1,500,000

$

1,000,000 413,223
1,580,000 652,892
885,000 365,702
375,000 154,958
760,000 314,049
35,000 14,462
4,950,000 2,045,454
10,000,000 4,132,231
23,751,000 9,814,461
141,387,000 58,424,374
1,500,000 619,834

413,223
652,892
365,702
154,958
314,049

14,462

2,045,454
4,132,231

9,814,461
58,424,374

619,834



